

No. 15-2859

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

ONE (1) PALMETTO STATE ARMORY PA-15 MACHINEGUN
RECEIVER/FRAME UNKNOWN CALIBER, SERIAL NUMBER LW001804;
WATSON FAMILY GUN TRUST, Claimant,

(D.C. No. 15-cv-02202)

RYAN S. WATSON, Individually and as Trustee of the Watson Family Gun Trust,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; DIRECTOR
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES,
Appellee.

(D.C. No. 14-cv-06569)

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
D. Ct. Civil No. 2:15-cv-02202 (consolidated with 2:14-cv-06569) (Dalzell, J.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ALAN ALEXANDER BECK
LAW OFFICE OF ALAN BECK
4780 Governor Drive
San Diego, CA 92122
(619) 905-9105

STEPHEN D. STAMBOULIEH
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 4008
Madison, MS 39130
(601) 852-3440

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. STANDING	
A. Appellant Has Standing To Bring His Second Amendment Claim.....	1
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT APPLIES, PRIMA FACIE, TO APPELLANT’S MACHINEGUN.....	2
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REWRITE FEDERAL LAW FOR THE BENEFIT OF APELLEES.....	8
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD INDEPENDENTLY VERIFY THE MEANING OF DANGEROUS AND UNUSUAL.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16
REQUIRED CERTIFICATIONS.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) (Scalia, J., concurring)	8
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , No. 14-1945 (4th Cir., Feb. 4, 2016) (slip op)	14, 15
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 US 742 (2010).....	2
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 2015AP53-CR, 2015 WL 7432597 (Wis. App. Nov. 24, 2015).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 289 Ore. 359, 368, 614 P.2d 94, 98 (1980)	4
<i>U.S. v. Kirk</i> , 105 F.3d 997 (5th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Util. Air Reg. Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	11
<i>White v. United States</i> , 601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010).....	1

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....	11

Other Authorities

132 Cong. Rec. 9,602 (1986)	5
<i>Armor Piercing Ammunition and the Criminal Misuse of and Availability of Machineguns and Silencers: Hearings on H.R. 641 and Related bills Before the Committee on the Judiciary, 98th Congress, 1st Sess. 132 (1984).</i>	6

S. Rep. No. 90-1097, at 28 (1968)..... 10

Regulations

81 FR 2661 9
